JOINT PARTIALLY DISSENTING OPINION OF 
JUDGES MANUEL E. VENTURA ROBLES, EDUARDO VIO GROSSI 

AND EDUARDO FERRER MAC-GREGOR POISOT

INTER-AMERICAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
CASE OF MÉMOLI v. ARGENTINA
JUDGMENT OF AUGUST 22, 2013
(Preliminary objections, merits, reparations and costs)
INTRODUCTION
This dissenting opinion is emitted because, for the reasons set out below, the signatories disagree with the second and third operative paragraphs of the Judgment of August 22, 2013, Preliminary objections, merits, reparations and costs, Case of Mémoli v. Argentina (hereinafter “the Judgment”), delivered by the Inter-American Court of Human Rights (hereinafter “the Court”), declaring that the State is not responsible for the violation of the right to freedom of expression, recognized in Article 13 of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Convention”), or for the violation of the principle of legality and of retroactivity recognized in Article 9 of this instrument.
 

a. The competence of the Court
The Court is required to determine whether the State has complied with its commitment
 to respect and to ensure to all persons subject to its jurisdiction the rights and freedoms recognized in the Convention.
 To this end, the Court must interpret and apply the provisions of the Convention
 and, if it concludes that a right protected by the Convention has been violated, it must establish that the victim be ensured the enjoyment of that right,
 a decision that the State party to the case in question must comply with.
 In brief, in this case, what the Court had competence to decide was whether or not the State had incurred international responsibility for having violated an international obligation. Thus, what must now be clarified are the actions of the State, whether acts or omissions, that could result in its international responsibility
 in this regard. 

b. The action of the State to be considered in this case
According to the case file, this action by the State is the judgment in second instance of December 28, 1995, of the Second Chamber for Criminal and Correctional Matters of the Judicial Department of Mercedes, province of Buenos Aires, confirming the judgment of  December 29, 1994, of Court No. 7 for Criminal and Correctional Matters of the Judicial Department of Mercedes which was not annulled by the subsequent decisions on the appeals on unconstitutionality and for clarification, and the special appeal on unconstitutionality.

This second instance judgment confirmed the sentence against Messrs. Mémoli for having committed the offense of defamation because, in newspaper articles and on radio programs, they made statements categorized as such concerning both the sale of burial niches in the Municipal Cemetery of San Andrés de Giles by the Asociación Italiana de Socorros Mutuos, Cultural and Creativa “Porvenir de Italia,” and the complaint they had filed before the National Mutual Action Institute requesting that it investigate the said Association and some of its directors for accounting and administrative irregularities within the Association.
 The statements considered to be defamatory consisted in considering that those directors were authors or accessories to the offense of presumed fraud, or criminals; that the sale involved corruption, and that they had acted with wilful intent and with “subterfuges (tretas) and deceit (manganetas).”
 

The litis in this case related to the violation of the provisions of Articles 13, 9, 8(1), 21, 23, 24 and 25, the first in relation to Articles 1(1) and 2, and the others in relation to Article 1(1), all of the Convention.
 

c. Determination of the possible internationally wrongful act of the State
Having defined the above-mentioned act that can be attributed to the State, it is now necessary to relate it to the provisions of Articles 13 and 9 of the Convention, so as to be able to determine its legitimacy or, to the contrary, its international wrongfulness and, consequently, the responsibility of the State, all of this considering that it is with regard to the interpretation and application of these provisions in this case that the discrepancy arises in relation to the findings of the Judgment.    

I. FREEDOM OF THOUGHT AND EXPRESSION
A. Article 13 of the Convention
In relation to freedom of thought and expression, Article 13 of the Convention,
 the object and purpose of which is to ensure freedom of thought and expression, establishes that everyone has the right to this and, consequently, there can be no prior censorship to the exercise of this right, and it cannot be restricted indirectly for any reason whatsoever. Nevertheless, it is permitted that the exercise of this right be subject to the subsequent imposition of liability, which shall be expressly established by law and be necessary to ensure respect for the rights or reputation of others, or the protection of national security, public order, or public health or morals.

The Court has developed the foregoing in its case law. Indeed, it is therefore appropriate to stress the words of the Judgment itself indicating
 “that this article protects the right to seek, receive and impart ideas and information of all kinds, as well as to receive and be aware of the information and ideas imparted by others
”;” and that “[f]or the ordinary citizen, the awareness of the opinions of others or the information that others possess is as important as the right to impart his own opinions and information.”
 

In addition, the Court has indicated in another of its judgments, that “[f]reedom of expression is a cornerstone of the very existence of a democratic society,” that “[i]s indispensable for the formation of public opinion,” that “[i]s also a condition sine qua non for political parties, trade unions, scientific and cultural associations and, in general, those who wish to influence the collectivity to be able to evolve fully,” and that “[i]t is, in brief, a condition for the community, when making its choices, to be sufficiently informed.”
 

The Court also indicated in the Judgment
 that “[f]reedom of expression is not an absolute right,” that “[t]his freedom may be subject to conditions and even limitations,
 in particular when it interferes with other rights guaranteed by the Convention”
 and, in another ruling, it stated that “[t]hese limitations are exceptional in nature and should not prevent, beyond what is strictly necessary, the full exercise of freedom of expression and become a direct or indirect means of prior censorship.”

These assertions in the Court’s case law signify that, in relation to the instant case, it should be understood that Article 13 of the Convention admits that the exercise of the right to freedom of thought and expression is subject to the subsequent imposition of liability, provided that this is necessary and, consequently, exceptional, to ensure respect for the rights or reputation of others and does not constitute, in reality, an instrument of direct or indirect censorship of the exercise of the said right.

B. Purpose of this case
The foregoing reveals that this case does not consist in determining whether or not the right to the protection of honor and dignity was violated,
 a right recognized in Article 11 of the Convention,
 but rather whether there was a violation of Article 13 of this instrument. First, because the specific object and purpose of each of these articles is different, as regards this case. Thus, while the specific object and purpose of Article 11 is to ensure the right to the protection of the law against unlawful attacks on the honor or reputation of the individual, that of Article 13 is not only that the liability mentioned must be explicitly established by law, but also that it is necessary to ensure respect for the rights or the reputation of others.
Consequently, in the instant case, the right of the complainants to sue Messrs. Mémoli in the proceeding held in the domestic sphere was acknowledged. However, in the proceedings before the Court it was not discussed whether the statements made by Messrs. Mémoli constituted an unlawful attack on the complainants according to the said Article 11, nor was it requested that a violation of this article be declared and, evidently, no ruling was made to this effect. Hence, in this litigation it was not a question of deciding a conflict between the right established in the said Article 11 and the right contemplated in Article 13 of the Convention.
 

And, based on the provisions of the latter article, neither was the purpose of this case to determine whether the competent domestic courts could subsequently impose liability or penalties on Messrs. Mémoli for their exercise of the right to freedom of thought and expression,
 but rather if this were necessary, in the Court’s opinion and in keeping with the Convention, in order to ensure respect for the rights or reputation of the complainants. In other words, the purpose of these proceedings was not to determine whether the subsequent imposition of liability for the exercise of the right to freedom of thought and expression was established in the law of the State – this does not form part of the litis, it was not disputed; but rather whether the liability or penalties established by the State’s system of justice in this case was necessary to ensure respect for the rights or the reputation of the complainants in the domestic proceeding.
If this case is not envisaged in this way, it would be sufficient that the subsequent imposition of liability for the exercise of freedom of thought and expression was explicitly established by law and that the right to the protection of the law was exercised against unlawful attacks on honor and reputation established in Article 11 of the Convention, for the Court to have to declare that the provisions of Article 13 of the Convention had not been violated, even if the need for liability decreed by the State’s courts in the pertinent proceeding, as established by this article, had not been proved which, doubtless, would be absurd.

For the same reason, in these proceedings, the Court is not acting as a fourth instance in this regard,
 by either ratifying or substituting or annulling the corresponding decision of the domestic courts.
 Its responsibility was to determine whether that decision was in keeping with the provisions of the Convention or, to the contrary, violated its provisions - thus having no international legal effects – and, in that eventuality, it was for the Court to establish that the State should adopt the pertinent measures that it indicated in order to cease incurring international responsibility.
C. Weighing up of the need for the liability or sanctions imposed by the domestic court
1. Failure to weigh up
In the instant case, the Court itself, pursuant to the Convention, should have weighed up, or made an proportionality assessment between, the said exercise of the right to freedom of thought and expression and the need for the subsequent imposition of liability or sanctions decided by the domestic judge owing to the statements made under the protection of this right. But, this course of action was not taken in the Judgment. To the contrary, the Court opted for the view that it was the State’s domestic jurisdiction that had competence to examine the corresponding facts; that this jurisdiction was “in a better position to assess which rights had been harmed most” and, hence, the decision adopted by the State’s jurisdiction that the said statements constituted defamation was assessed and accepted as valid.
 Consequently, the Court found that the analysis made by the State’s domestic jurisdiction was a “reasonable and sufficient weighing up of the two rights in conflict.”
 
However, this assessment was not made in accordance with the provisions of Article 13 of the Convention, but evidently pursuant to the State’s domestic law. In this regard, it should be reiterated that the matter to be decided in the instant case is whether the domestic criminal judge, when hearing and deciding the matter, carried out a correct control of conformity with the Convention as regards the need for liability to ensure respect for the rights or reputations of others; in other words, not whether the criminal sanction under the State’s domestic law was applied correctly, but whether it was applied in accordance with the provisions of Article 13 of the Convention, and this did not happen.
It should also be added that, in reality, the domestic judge did not even make a reasonable and sufficient weighing up between the complainants’ right to honor and reputation and the   freedom of expression of Messrs. Mémoli, but merely considered that “freedom of the press […] cannot protect, [… ] those who cite it and, through their actions, harm the rights of third parties that also deserve protection,”
 and gave prevalence to the former over the latter without examining the particular circumstances of the case or providing the reasoning for the option chosen.
This runs counter to what, in short and applicable to this case, is meant by weighing up; namely; counterbalancing, offsetting
 the rights established in the Convention that are at stake in the case concerned, so that they are all respected or exercised and not that the prevalence of one over the others means that the latter cannot be truly exercised and prove impracticable.
2. Criminal proceeding
Now, the assessment of proportionality or weighing up mentioned above entails evaluating, among other matters, the circumstances in which the said statements that were found to be defamatory were expressed, and there is no record in the case file that this occurred. Indeed, it was not taken into account that the statements were made when, or at almost the same time as, the criminal proceeding filed by the authors against some members of the Management Committee of the Asociación Italiana de Socorros Mutuos, Cultural and Creativa “Porvenir de Italia” for the sale of burial niches in the Municipal Cemetery was being processed and decided, and their simultaneous request was made to the National Mutual Action Institute (INAM) to investigate supposed irregularities in the administration of the said Association. 

Thus, it is relevant that, while this criminal proceeding was underway from April 11 to June 13, 1990, the said statements were made between April 28, 1990 and May 10 of that year. It should also be noted that the recently mentioned request [to INAM] was made at the same time as the complaint filed on the first of the dates mentioned, which was decided on June 19, 1991.

In addition, it is also significant that Carlos Mémoli was convicted for using the adjective “unscrupulous” in the document presented with the said request to the National Mutual Action Institute to conduct an administrative investigation; in other words, in the context of an administrative and, consequently, unpublished, proceeding.
It should also be noted that the State’s system of justice considered the statements defamatory without distinguishing whether they were factual affirmations, the truth or inaccuracy of which would thus be verifiable, or mere opinions which, to the contrary, cannot be verified.

From the foregoing, it is possible to understand, on the one hand, that the statements in question were made at the time of the said criminal proceeding or related to the same facts that were disputed in this proceeding and referred to facts or circumstances that fall within what the Court’s case law has referred to in terms of “[f]or the ordinary citizen awareness of the opinions of others or the information they may have is as important as the right to disseminate his or her own opinion.”

3. Plausible motive
Likewise, as part of the context and in order to determine the need for the said sanctions decided by the domestic jurisdiction, it is necessary to consider (which was not done in these proceedings either) the fact that, in the judicial decision of June 6, 1990, confirmed in second instance on June 13, 1990, and which dismissed the said proceeding for lack of sufficient merits, it was established that the above-mentioned sales contract for the burial niches had an “impossible purpose” and was, therefore, “invalid,” so that the domestic court itself recorded “that, in future, by mutual agreement, the deal should be structured legally.”

In other words, this reveals that, despite the dismissal decided in the domestic proceeding, there was a plausible motive for filing the complaint that originated this and that, consequently, it truly constituted the exercise of a right and even compliance with a duty and, in any case, did not violate the provisions of Article 11 of the Convention. 
D. Public interest
1. According to case law
However, the weighing up referred to above must include also and in a relevant way, especially in cases such as this, what is understood by public interest, because the Court itself has indicated this.

Indeed, the Court has stated that “the legality of the restrictions to freedom of expression based on Article 13(2) will depend on them being designed to satisfy an essential public interest”; that “[a]mong the different options to achieve this objective, the one that restricts the protected right the least must be chosen,” and that “the restriction must be proportionate to the interest that justifies it and be closely adapted to the achievement of this legitimate objective.”
  
The Judgment adds that “the Court has considered of public interest opinions or information on matters in which the Association had a legitimate interest to keep itself informed, to know what had an impact on the functioning of the State, or affected general rights or interests, or had significant consequences for it”;
 “that Article 13 of the Convention protects statements, ideas or information ‘of all kinds,’ whether or not they are of public interest”; that “[n]evertheless, when such statements refer to issues of public interest, the judge must assess the need to limit freedom of expression with special care,”
 and that the different threshold for protection of honor and reputation of public officials “is not based on the condition of the individual, but on the public interest in the actions he performs.”

2. In this case
However and despite the preceding considerations, the Judgment concludes that the information contained in the statements made by Messrs. Mémoli were not of public interest, on the basis that they did not involve public officials or figures,
 and did not relate to the functioning of the State’s institutions;
 that they had been made in the context of a dispute between private individuals on matters that, possibly, would only affect the members of a private mutual association; that they were not of significant interest to the rest of the inhabitants of San Andrés de Giles; that the domestic courts had rejected the argument concerning public interest; that the Court was not a fourth instance and that, therefore, it did not find it justified in a case such as this to substitute or to annul the decision of the domestic courts in this regard.
 

3. Context: place where the statements were made

Regarding the decision taken in the instant case, first, it must be reiterated that these proceedings should not have been limited to validating the assessment made by the State’s system of justice as to whether the matter of the burial niches was of public interest
 – which was obviously in accordance with its domestic law – but rather, to the contrary, should have been aimed at determining whether it was in keeping with the provisions of the Convention.
Second, it should be indicated that, in order to determine whether this case involves a matter of public interest, it is essential to consider, not whether the domestic litigation was between private individuals, because almost all litigations are, but rather the context in which the said statements were made and, above all, the place where they were made; namely, San Andrés de Giles, because, when they were made, the town had a population of around 18,000 inhabitants
 and approximately 300 of them were members of the said Italian Association.
 In addition, it was necessary to take into consideration that the said facts referred to the illegal contracts for burial niches in the town’s Municipal Cemetery. 

Therefore, logically, it can be concluded that it is evident that a significant proportion of the population to whom the said publications were addressed had a legitimate interest in knowing the information they contained, because not only did it concern them, but also it referred to public or community property, in itself very relevant for their history and their cultural identity. 

Consequently, there is no doubt that this information transcended the said Association and, hence, was of patent or significant public interest,
 particularly as it also represented personal information disseminated by the journalist Pablo Mémoli; in other words, that concerned him.
On the same basis, in the instant case, the considerations of the Court in another case are fully applicable, to the effect that “[i]n the domain of political debate on issues of great public interest, not only is the expression of statements which are well received by public opinion and those which are deemed to be harmless protected, but also the expression of statements which shock, irritate or disturb public officials or any sector of society.
 In a democratic society, the press must inform extensively on issues of public interest which affect social rights, … .”
 
II. PRINCIPLE OF LEGALITY AND OF RETROACTIVITY
A. The dissent
Now, in this opinion there is also a discrepancy with the decision adopted in the Judgment that, in this case, the principle of legality and retroactivity established in Article 9 of the Convention
 has not been violated. 
This decision was based, on the one hand, on the fact that, having found that Messrs. Mémoli’s statements did not refer to matters of public interest, the decriminalization of this type of expression established in the amendment to the definition of the offense of defamation would not apply to them
 and, on the other hand, that, in the opinion of the competent Appellate and Criminal Guarantees Chamber, the criminal conviction imposed on them had concluded so that, for this reason also, it was not appropriate to apply the new law to their criminal conviction.

B.  The act of the State to be considered in relation to the principle of legality and retroactivity
It has already been indicated that the act of the State to be considered in these proceedings is the second instance judgment of December 28, 1995, of the Second Chamber for Criminal and Correctional Matters of the Judicial Department of Mercedes, province of Buenos Aires, which confirmed the judgment of December 29, 1994, of Court No. 7 for Criminal and Correctional Matters of the Judicial Department of Mercedes.

Regarding the principle of legality and retroactivity, it must be added that, regarding this second instance judgment, Messrs. Mémoli filed an appeal on unconstitutionality before the Appellate and Criminal Guarantees Chamber because Law No. 26,551, promulgated on November 26, 2009, decriminalized defamation and libel; however, this appeal was rejected, because what they really sought, in the chamber’s opinion, was the review of the judgment, which was considered inadmissible for the reasons described supra.

C.  Case law
In this matter, it is necessary to consider, first, that the Court has stated that “the most favorable law should be interpreted as both the one that establishes a lesser punishment for the offenses, and also the laws that decriminalize a conduct that was previously considered an offense, or create a new cause for justification, innocence, or impediment to the execution of a punishment, among others”; that “[t]hese presumptions do not constitute a complete inventory of the cases that deserve the application of the principle of the retroactivity of the most favorable criminal law”; and that “[i]t should be emphasized that the principle of retroactivity is applicable in relation to laws that were enacted before the judgment was handed down, as well as during its execution, because the Convention does not establish any limit in this regard.”
 

Moreover, the Court has added that
 “[u]nder Article 29(b) of the Convention, if any law of the State Party or any other international treaty to which this State is a party grants greater protection or regulates more broadly the enjoyment and exercise of any right or freedom, the State Party must apply the most favorable norm for the protection of human rights.”

And, lastly, the Court has indicated that “[i]t is necessary to recall that […] on different occasions the principle of the most favorable law has been applied in order to interpret the American Convention, so that the most favorable alternative for the protection of the rights safeguarded by the said treaty is always chosen,”
 and that “[a]s this Court has established, if two different norms are applicable to a situation, the one most favorable to the individual should prevail.”

D. The decriminalization of defamation and the conclusion of the punishment
In the instant case, Messrs. Mémoli were convicted of the offense of defamation defined in article 110 of the Criminal Code in force at the time, which was later annulled by Law No. 26,551, promulgated on November 26, 2009, which amended the definition of defamation as a crime, based on which the presumed victims in this case were convicted.
 

Consequently, consistent with the preceding considerations on public interest and on the case law of the Court itself, the new definition of the offense of defamation should have been applied to Messrs. Mémoli, inasmuch as statements related to matters of public interest and also those that are not affirmative – in other words, opinions – were decriminalized. Hence, on both counts, the new definition of the offense of defamation was applicable to the sentence imposed on Messrs. Mémoli. 

Furthermore, with regard to the supposed conclusion of the punishment, it is important to underscore, on the one hand, that currently a civil action for damages is ongoing against Messrs. Mémoli, which is based precisely on the criminal convictions imposed on them
 and, on the other hand, that the State itself has indicated that “the civil action [in which a complaint has been filed against Messrs. Mémoli] is a direct consequence of the criminal proceeding” and that, in the civil action, it is not possible to litigate “matters that have already been decided in the criminal proceeding.”
 Therefore, even though the criminal sanctions of one and five months’ imprisonment imposed on Carlos and Pablo Mémoli, respectively, could now be concluded, this conviction continues to have legal effects for them.
In this regard, it is also pertinent to emphasize the decision of the National Criminal Cassation Chamber of the Supreme Court of Justice of the Nation when deciding the appeal for review of the sentence imposed on Mr. Kimel. In this decision, the National Criminal Cassation Chamber expressly established that “the conclusion of the sentence does not prevent the review of a conviction, because in order to safeguard the honor and patrimony of the individual convicted, the law enables his or her spouse, siblings, children and […] parents to file an action.”
 The State itself provided this decision to the file of this case. In the Kimel case, when reviewing the criminal conviction imposed on the victim, it was found that it had been concluded and no decisions were pending in any civil proceeding related to the said criminal conviction. Despite this, based merely on the stigmatization associated with criminal sanctions and the protection of the victim’s honor and reputation, the Supreme Court of Justice of the State considered the review and resulting annulment of the sentence imposed on Mr. Kimel admissible, in compliance with the measure of reparation ordered by this Court in that case.

E. Continuation of the consequences of the criminal proceeding
The foregoing is particularly relevant when it is observed that, as a result of the criminal conviction imposed on them, in order to guarantee the eventual result of the above-mentioned civil action for damage, Messrs. Mémoli have been subject to a general injunction against the sale or encumbrance of property for more than 17 years,
 which, moreover, was considered to have violated Articles 8(1) and 21 of the Convention, in relation to Article 1(1) of this instrument, in the fourth operative paragraph of the Judgment.

Obviously, and contrary to the position adopted in the Judgment, which expressly refused to consider that the duration of the civil action constituted a violation of freedom of expression,
 since the said general injunction is founded on what happened in the criminal proceeding, it can be understood as a measure with the evident result, among others, of inhibiting Messrs. Mémoli from expressing themselves in the press on the matter considered in the criminal proceeding; in other words, as censorship, or at least indirect censorship, of the right to freedom of thought and expression of these individuals. 

In this regard, it should be recalled that the Court has stated that “[t]he effect of [a] requirement resulting from a judgment may result in a restriction incompatible with Article 13 of the American Convention, if it produces a dissuasive, intimidating and inhibiting effect on all those who exercise the profession of journalism, which, in turn, obstructs the public debate on issues of interest to society.”
 
The Court has also indicated that “freedom of expression may be restricted unlawfully owing to conditions de facto that, directly or indirectly, endanger or increase the vulnerability of those who exercise it” and, thus, “the State must abstain from acting in a way that encourages, stimulates, favors or increases that vulnerability and must adopt, when pertinent, necessary and reasonable measures to prevent violations and to protect the rights of those who find themselves in that situation.”
 
Taking into account the preceding considerations, the State should have applied to Messrs. Mémoli, as a result of the action they filed on unconstitutionality, converted in appeal for review,
 the new definition of the offense of defamation. The retroactive application of a more favorable criminal law is a right that the State must guarantee, even when the substantive effects of the criminal conviction have concluded. This is not due merely to the stigmatizing effect of criminal sanctions, but also because the civil consequences of the said sanctions are still being processed.
In brief, the failure to apply the most favorable law in this case and, consequently, to annul the said sanctions and, thus, acquit Messrs. Mémoli entails a violation of Article 9 of the Convention and means that the State incurred international responsibility.
CONCLUSION
This opinion is emitted, therefore, because the signatories disagree with what was decided in the Judgment, as regards both the purpose of the dispute referred to, and the weighing up that the deliberation of the purpose required. And this relates not only to the interpretation and application to the case of Articles 13 of the Convention, but also of Article 9 of this instrument.
In sum, in this opinion, we are not maintaining that the Convention does not establish the possibility of imposing sanctions in cases such as this one, but rather that it also includes the alternative of considering such sanctions excessive or disproportionate and, even, inadmissible, which is the opinion we affirm.

And, when issuing this dissenting opinion, particular note is taken of the fact that the Court affirmed in another case, “that the first time it referred to the right to freedom of expression, it underscored that ‘the profession of journalism […] involves, precisely, seeking, receiving and distributing information,’” that “[t]hus, the exercise of journalism requires an individual to become involved in activities that are defined by or encompassed in the freedom of expression guarantee in the Convention,” that “contrary to other professions, the professional exercise of journalism is an activity specifically guaranteed by the Convention and ‘cannot be differentiated from freedom of expression; to the contrary, both elements are evidently interrelated, because the professional journalist is not, and cannot be, anything else than a person who has decided to exercise freedom of expression continuously, steadfastly, and for remuneration.’”
 
In that case two journalists claimed the protection of Article 13 and also, closely related to this, of Article 9, both of the Convention. In this case, a journalist and his father are involved, the former being also the Managing Director of La Libertad, a twice-monthly newspaper of San Andrés de Giles, founded in 1945. Thus, the case does not concern only the right to freedom of thought and expression of two individuals, but also the situation of a local and regional newspaper.
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Secretary
� 	Article 66(2) of the American Convention on Human Rights indicates that: “[i]f the judgment does not represent in whole or in part the unanimous opinion of the judges, any judge shall be entitled to have his dissenting or separate opinion attached to the judgment,” and Article 65(2) of the Court’s Rules of Procedure establishes that: “[a]ny Judge who has taken part in the consideration of a case is entitled to append a separate reasoned opinion to the judgment, concurring or dissenting. These opinions shall be submitted within a time limit to be fixed by the Presidency so that the other Judges may take cognizance thereof before notice of the judgment is served. Said opinions shall only refer to the issues covered in the judgment.”


� 	Article 33 of the Convention establishes that: “[t]he following organs shall have competence with respect to matters relating to the fulfillment of the commitments made by the States Parties to this Convention: (a) the Inter�American Commission on Human Rights, referred to as “the Commission”; and (b) the Inter�American Court of Human Rights, referred to as “the Court.”


� 	Article 1(1) of the Convention indicates that: “[t]he States Parties to this Convention undertake to respect the rights and freedoms recognized herein and to ensure to all persons subject to their jurisdiction the free and full exercise of those rights and freedoms, without any discrimination for reasons of race, color, sex, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, economic status, birth, or any other social condition.”


� 	Article 62(3) of the Convention stipulates that: “[t]he jurisdiction of the Court shall comprise all cases concerning the interpretation and application of the provisions of this Convention that are submitted to it, provided that the States Parties to the case recognize or have recognized such jurisdiction, whether by special declaration pursuant to the preceding paragraphs, or by a special agreement.” 


� 	Article 63(1) of the Convention indicates that: “[i]f the Court finds that there has been a violation of a right or freedom protected by this Convention, the Court shall rule that the injured party be ensured the enjoyment of his right or freedom that was violated.  It shall also rule, if appropriate, that the consequences of the measure or situation that constituted the breach of such right or freedom be remedied and that fair compensation be paid to the injured party.”


� 	Article 68(1) of the Convention establishes that: “[t]he States Parties to the Convention undertake to comply with the judgment of the Court in any case to which they are parties.”


� 	Draft articles on Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts, prepared by the International Law Commission of the United Nations, attached to Resolution 56/83, approved by the General Assembly (based on the report of the Sixth Committee (A/56/589 and Corr.1)]. Responsibility of States for internationally wrongful acts, eighty-fifth plenary session, 12 December 2001, Official Documents of the General Assembly, fifty-sixth session, Supplement No. 10 and corrections (A/56/10 and Corr.1 and 2). 2 Ibid., paras. 72 and 73.    


� 	Paras. 92 to 94 of the Judgment.


� 	Even though paragraphs 66 and 67 consider that the fact relating to the appointment of the wife and son of the Vice President of the said Association in teaching positions within it has been proved, to the detriment of the wife of Carlos Mémoli, this does not form part of the instant case because Messrs. Mémoli were not convicted for statements concerning their complaints based on these supposed irregularities.


� 	Paras. 75 to 84 of the Judgment.


� 	Operative paragraphs 2 to 5 of the Judgment.


� 	Article 13 of the Convention indicates that: “1. Everyone has the right to freedom of thought and expression.  This right includes freedom to seek, receive, and impart information and ideas of all kinds, regardless of frontiers, either orally, in writing, in print, in the form of art, or through any other medium of one's choice. 2. The exercise of the right provided for in the foregoing paragraph shall not be subject to prior censorship but shall be subject to subsequent imposition of liability, which shall be expressly established by law to the extent necessary to ensure: (a) respect for the rights or reputations of others; or (b) the protection of national security, public order, or public health or morals. 3. The right of expression may not be restricted by indirect methods or means, such as the abuse of government or private controls over newsprint, radio broadcasting frequencies, or equipment used in the dissemination of information, or by any other means tending to impede the communication and circulation of ideas and opinions. 4. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 2 above, public entertainments may be subject by law to prior censorship for the sole purpose of regulating access to them for the moral protection of childhood and adolescence. 5. Any propaganda for war and any advocacy of national, racial, or religious hatred that constitute incitements to lawless violence or to any other similar action against any person or group of persons on any grounds including those of race, color, religion, language, or national origin shall be considered as offenses punishable by law.”


� 	Paras. 119 and 123 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 119 of the Judgment, citing: Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights). Advisory opinion OC-5/85 of November 13, 1985. Series A No. 5, paras. 32 and 83, and Case of Vélez Restrepo and family members v. Colombia. Preliminary objection, merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of September 3, 2012. Series C No. 248, para. 137. 


� 	Para. 119 of the Judgment, citing: Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 of the American Convention on Human Rights), supra, para. 32, and Case of Vélez Restrepo and family members v. Colombia, supra, para. 138. 


� 	Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights), supra, para. 70; Case of “The Last Temptation of Christ” (Olmedo Bustos et al.) v. Chile. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of February 5, 2001. Series C No. 73, paras. 64 to 68, and Case of Usón Ramírez v. Venezuela. Preliminary objection, merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of November 30, 2009. Series C No. 207, para. 47.


� 	Para. 123 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 123 of the Judgment, citing: Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights), supra, para. 36, and Case of Fontevecchia and D`Amico v. Argentina. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of November 29, 2011. Series C No. 238, para. 43.


� 	Para. 123 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 123 of the Judgment, citing: Case of Herrera Ulloa v. Costa Rica. Preliminary objections, merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of 2, 2004. Series C No. 107, para. 120, and Case of Fontevecchia and D`Amico v. Argentina, supra, para. 43.


� 	Paras. 124 to 126 of the Judgment.


� 	 Article 11 of the Convention establishes that: “1. Everyone has the right to have his honor respected and his dignity recognized.  2. No one may be the object of arbitrary or abusive interference with his private life, his family, his home, or his correspondence, or of unlawful attacks on his honor or reputation. 3. Everyone has the right to the protection of the law against such interference or attacks.” 


� 	Para. 118 of the Judgment.


� 	Paras. 114 to 116 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 140 of the Judgment.


� 	Idem.


� 	Paras. 141 to 144 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 143 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 83 of the Judgment.


� 	Cf. Diccionario de la Real Academia Española, 22nd edition (Ponderar: contrapesar, equilibrar). To weigh also means to determine the weight of something, and to examine carefully.


� 	Case of Ivcher Bronstein v. Peru. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of February 6, 2001. Series C No. 74, para. 148, and Case of Vélez Restrepo and family members v. Colombia, supra, para. 138.


� 	Para. 70 of the Judgment.


�  	Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights), supra; Case of Herrera Ulloa v. Costa Rica, supra, para. 123, and Case of Usón Ramírez v. Venezuela, supra, para. 79. 


� 	Para. 146 of the Judgment, citing: Case of Tristán Donoso v. Panama. Preliminary objection, merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of January 27, 2009. Series C No. 193, para. 121, and Case of Fontevecchia and D`Amico v. Argentina, supra, para. 61.


� 	Para. 145 of the Judgment.


� 	Case of Kimel v. Argentina. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of May 2, 2008. Series C No. 177, para. 86; Case of Tristán Donoso v. Panama, supra, para. 115; Case of Usón Ramírez v. Venezuela, supra, para. 83, and Case of Fontevecchia and D`Amico v. Argentina, supra, para. 47. Also, Cf. Case of Herrera Ulloa v. Costa Rica, supra, paras. 128 and 129; Case of Ricardo Canese v. Paraguay. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of August 31, 2004. Series C No. 111, para. 103, and Case of Palamara Iribarne v. Chile. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of November 22, 2005. Series C No. 135, para. 84. 


�  	Such as in the cases of: Herrera Ulloa v. Costa Rica, supra, para. 124; Ricardo Canese v. Paraguay, supra, paras. 91 to 94; Kimel v. Argentina, supra, para. 51; Tristán Donoso v. Panama, supra, paras. 93 and 115, and Fontevecchia and D`Amico v. Argentina, supra, para. 62. 


� 	Such as the Foreign Investment Committee in the Case of Claude Reyes et al. v. Chile. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of September 19, 2006. Series C No. 151, para. 73, or the Armed Forces in the Case of Vélez Restrepo and family members v. Colombia, supra, para. 145.


� 	Paras. 145 to 149 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 147 of the Judgment.


� 	In 1991, San Andrés de Giles had 18,260 in habitants. Cf. Giles census data, La Libertad, May 28, 1991 (file of annexes to the Stat’s final arguments, folio 3860).


� 	According to the National Mutual Action Institute, the Italian Association had 292 members at May 11, 1990. Cf. Report of the National Mutual Action Institute in relation to case file No. 160/90 (file of annexes to the Stat’s final arguments, folio 3901).


� 	Para. 146 of the Judgment.


� 	Cf. Case of “The Last Temptation of Christ” (Olmedo Bustos et al.) v. Chile, supra, para. 69; Case of Ivcher Bronstein v. Peru, supra, para. 152, and Case of Ricardo Canese v. Paraguay, supra, para. 83.


� 	Case of Kimel v. Argentina, supra, para. 88. 


� 	Article 9 of the Convention stipulates that: “[n]o one shall be convicted of any act or omission that did not constitute a criminal offense, under the applicable law, at the time it was committed. A heavier penalty shall not be imposed than the one that was applicable at the time the criminal offense was committed. If subsequent to the commission of the offense the law provides for the imposition of a lighter punishment, the guilty person shall benefit therefrom.”


� 	Paras. 91 and 92 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 158 of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 93 of the Judgment.


� 	Case of Ricardo Canese v. Paraguay, supra, para. 179.


� 	Idem, para. 180.


�  	Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights), supra, para. 52.


�  	Cf. Certain Attributes of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (Arts. 41, 42, 44, 46, 47, 50 and 51 of the American Convention on Human Rights). Advisory opinion OC-13/93 of July 16, 1993. Series A No. 13, para. 50; Case of Baena Ricardo et al.  Preliminary objections. Judgment of November 18, 1999. Series C No. 61, para. 37; Case of Baena Ricardo et al. v. Panama. Merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of February 2, 2001. Series C No. 72, para. 189, and Case of Herrera Ulloa v. Costa Rica, supra, para. 184.


�  	Case of Ricardo Canese v. Paraguay, supra, para. 181.


� 	The new article 110 of the Argentine Criminal Code establishes that: “[a]nyone who intentionally dishonors or discredits a particular individual shall be punished by a fine of one thousand five hundred pesos ($ 1,500) to twenty thousand pesos ($ 20,000). In no instance shall expressions referring to matters of public interest or those that are not affirmative constitute the offense of defamation. Nor shall words harmful to honor constitute the offense of defamation when they are relevant to a matter of public interest.”


� 	Paras. 95 and ff. of the Judgment.


� 	Answering brief (merits file, folio 231).


� 	Judgment of the National Criminal Cassation Chamber of November 10, 2011, deciding the appeal for review in the Kimel case (file of annexes to the answering brief, annex III, folio 2870).


� 	Paras. 109 and ff. of the Judgment.


� 	Para. 185 of the Judgment.


� 	Case of Herrera Ulloa v. Costa Rica, supra, para. 133.


� 	Case of Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia. Preliminary objections, merits, reparations and costs. Judgment of May 26, 2010. Series C No. 213, para. 172.


� 	Paras. 92 to 94 of the Judgment.


� 	Case of Fontevecchia and D`Amico v. Argentina, supra, para. 46, citing Compulsory Membership in an Association Prescribed by Law for the Practice of Journalism (Arts. 13 and 29 American Convention on Human Rights), supra, paras. 72 to 74, and Case of Vélez Restrepo and family members v. Colombia, supra, para. 140. 
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